Douglas, First Commissioner of Our Works and Public Buildings; Sir Francis Henry Jeune, President of the Probate Divorce and Admiralty Division of Our High Court of Justice; and Sir Archibald Levin Smith, Master of the Rolls; or any five or more of them, to receive, hear, and determine the Petitions and Claims which shall be to them exhibited by any of Our loving Subjects in this Behalf; And We do hereby appoint such of Our said Commissioners as may be summoned for that Purpose to sit in the Council Chamber at Whitehall upon Wednesday the Seventeenth Day of July next at Eleven of the Clock on the Morning of the same Day, and from Time to Time to adjourn as to them shall seem meet, for the Execution of Our said Commission, which We do thus publish, to the Intent that all such Persons whom it may any ways concern may know when and where to give their Attendance for the exhibiting of their Petitions and Claims concerning their Services before mentioned to be done and performed at Our said Coronation: And We do hereby signify and declare that it is Our Royal Will and Pleasure that such part only of the Solemnity and Ceremony of the Royal Coronation of Ourself and Our dearly beloved Consort the Queen, as is usually upon the Coronation of the Kings and Queens of this Realm solemnized in Westminster Abbey, shall take place. And

We do further by this Our Royal Proclamation signify and declare that We do for Ourself, and for Our dearly beloved Consort the Queen dispense, upon the occasion of this Our Coronation. with the services and attendance of all persons who do claim and are bound to do and perform any services which, according to ancient custom or usage, are to be performed in Westminster Hall or in the Procession. And We do hereby further graciously declare that the same shall not interfere with the rights and privileges of any of Our loving Subjects to claim the performances of such several services or any of them at any future Coronation. And We do hereby, by and with the advice of Our Privy Council, declare and make known to all such of Our loving Subjects as it may concern, that it seems good to Us that the Committee of Claims shall, upon the occasion of this Our Coronation, exclude from their consideration such claims as may be submitted to them in respect of rights or services connected with the parts of the ceremonial heretofore performed in Westminster Hall and with the Procession.

Given at Our Court at Saint James's, the Twenty-sixth day of June, in the First Year of Our Reign.

GOD save the KING.

Printed and Published by Thomas Habbison and James William Harbison, Printers, at their Office, 47, St. Martin's Lane, in the Parish of St. Martin-in-the-Fields, in the County of London.